

## PUBLIC NOTICE

## Frederick County Historic Preservation Commission Vacancies

The Frederick County Executive is soliciting letters of interest from individuals to fill five (5) seats on the seven-member Frederick County Historic Preservation Commission ("Commission").

The Commission's primary focus is to review structures and sites for historic significance and review all petitions for designation to the Frederick County Register of Historic Places. The Commission also reviews applications for Certificates of Approval when alterations to County Register properties are proposed.

Commission members shall possess a demonstrated special interest, specific knowledge, or professional or academic training in such fields as history, architecture, architectural history, planning, archaeology, anthropology, curation, conservation, landscape architecture, historic preservation, urban design, or related disciplines.

At least two (2) members shall possess professional or academic training in one or more of the above-listed fields in accordance with the minimum professional requirements of the United States Department of the Interior for certifying local governments under 36 C.F.R. Part 61.

The requirement for Commission membership under the category of demonstrated special interest may be satisfied by formal training in one or more of the fields listed above. The requirement for membership under the category of specific knowledge may be satisfied by formal post-secondary education, employment, or practical experience in one or more of the above-listed fields. The requirement for Commission membership under the category of professional or academic training may be satisfied by, at a minimum, two (2) years' experience as a professional or a bachelor's degree in one or more of the above-listed fields.

All members do not need to be residents of Frederick County but must show a demonstrated interest in the County. If interested in serving, send a letter of interest and a current resume to Ms. Joyce M. Grossnickle, Office of the County Executive, Winchester Hall, 12 E. Church Street, Frederick, Maryland 21701 (301-600-1102) or via e-mail to <a href="mailto:fcgboards@frederickcountymd.gov">fcgboards@frederickcountymd.gov</a>.

## Deadline to apply: 4:00 p.m. on Wednesday, July 31, 2024

Frederick County, Maryland, does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, religion, national origin, sex, age, marital status, disability, familial status, gender identity, sexual orientation, or source of income.